Republic of the Philippines Province of Cebu



CITY OF NAGA

Excerpt from the minutes of the Regular Session of the Sangguniang Panlungsod (SP) of the City of Naga, Cebu held on June 20. 2018 at the SE Session Hall, Legislative Building, City of Naga, Cebu.

Present

HON. OTHELLO M. CHIONG
HON. ALEXANDER R. LARA
HON. VIRGILIO M. CHIONG
HON. AURELIO B. ALINSONORIN
HON. DELFIN R. SEÑOR
HON. AFSHIN MARK K. SEÑOR
HON. PABLO A. ABANGAN
HON. PORFERIO V. RESABA, JR.
HON. JUSTINO L. DAKAY

On Official Business:

HON. CARMELINO N. CRUZ, JR. HON. RODRIGO A. NAVARRO HON. LUZMINDA R. LAPITAN

- Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer
- Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
- ABC President
- Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
- Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
- Sangguniang Panlungsod Member



ORDINANCE NO. 2018-010

Hon. Aurelio B. Alinsonorin

SP Committee Chairman on Franchises, Utilities and Facilities

AN ORDINANCE OFFICIALLY NAMING GOVERNMENT-OWNED BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES OF THE CITY OF NAGA, CEBU

EXPLANATORY NOTE

Section 13 (c) (5) of Republic Act (R.A.) 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, states that the Sanggunians of component cities and municipalities may, in consultation with the Philippine Historical Commission, rename any other public place, or building within its territorial jurisdiction.

The City Government of Naga, Cebu has already owned a number of public buildings and facilities, which bear project names, but have not been officially named or identified following their completion.

BE IT ORDAINED, as it is hereby ORDAINED by the Sangguniang Panlungsod of the City of Naga, Cebu, in a session duly assembled, that:

SECTION 1. TITLE. This Ordinance shall be known as "AN ORDINANCE OFFICIALLY NAMING GOVERNMENT BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES OF THE CITY OF NAGA, CEBU.

SECTION 2. OFFICIAL NAME. The following public buildings and facilities enumerated below, with their respective descriptions and locations, shall bear the official names. viz:

BUILDING/FACILITY	LOCATION	OFFICIAL NAME
Person with Disabilities Affairs Office (PDAO) & Woman Center	Barangay East Poblacion	PERSON WITH DISABILITIES AFFAIRS OFFICE (PDAO) AND CRISIS CENTER FOR WOMEN
City of Naga Fire Station & Police Station	Fire Station Bldg., City of Naga	CITY OF NAGA BUREAU OF FIRE PROTECTION (BFP) STATION
City of Naga Fire Station & Police Station	Police Station Bldg., City of Naga	CITY OF NAGA PHILIPPINE NATIONAL POLICE (PNP) STATION

City of Naga Division Office Department of Education (DepEd)	City of Naga Division- East Poblacion	CITY OF NAGA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION (DEPED) DIVISION OFFICE
City of Naga Lighthouse	Barangay East Poblacion	CITY LIGHTHOUSE
New Naga Public Cemetery	Barangay Naalad	CITY PUBLIC CEMETERY
Hall of Justice	Barangay East Poblacion	CITY OF NAGA HALL OF JUSTICE
Slaughterhouse	Barangay Tinaan	CITY OF NAGA SLAUGHTERHOUSE FACILITY
City of Naga City Jail & Detention Bldg.	Barangay Naalad	CITY OF NAGA JAIL AND DETENTION CENTER
Septage Treatment Plant	Barangay Naalad	CITY OF NAGA SEPTAGE TREATMENT FACILITY
New City Hall	New City Hall - East Poblacion	CITY HALL
St. Francis Ocean Park	Park	ST. FRANCIS OF ASSISI OCEAN PARK
Enan Mendiola Chiong Memorial Community Stage (EMCMCS)	Barangay East Poblacion	ST. FRANCIS OF ASSISI COMMUNITY STAGE
Swimming Pool Facility	Barangay East Poblacion	CITY SWIMMING POOL AND FITNES. CENTER
Food Court	Barangay East Poblacion	CITY FOOD COURT

SECTION 3. FUNDS AND IMPLEMENTATION. The City Government of Naga, Cebu shall appropriate funds for the implementation of this Ordinance, which includes the mandatory putting up of clear and visible signage for proper guidance and direction of the transacting public.

SECTION 4. SEPARABILITY CLAUSE. If any provision of this Ordinance is declared invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, the other provisions unaffected shall remain valid and subsisting.

SECTION 5. REPEALING CLAUSE. All ordinances, resolutions, orders, issuances, rules, regulations, or parts thereof, which are inconsistent with any of the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed accordingly.

SECTION 7. COPIES FURNISHED CLAUSE. Let copies of this Ordinance be furnished to all government agencies/offices concerned for their information, reference, guidance, and documentation.

SECTION 8. EFFECTIVITY. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon approval in accordance with law.

UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED this 20th day of June 2018 on motion of Hon. Aurelio B. Alinsonorin, seconded by Hon. Porferio V. Resaba, Jr.

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

GARRY A. CABOTAJE Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED BY

OTHELLO M. CHIONG Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED BY:

KRISTINE VANESSA T. CHIONG